

Amendment 001 has been raised to provide relevant questions and answers, and to provide an addendum to the specifications.

Q1: If we choose to submit electronically does the Bid Bond still need to be couriered and arrive before July 4th at 2:00 pm AT?

Answer: Yes

Q2: Is there a soil report for the harbour and does the steel piles required to be drilled?

Answer: No pile drilling is expected. No soil report for the harbour is available.

Addendum 001 is issued to provide notice of the following:

1. Attachment of appendix A and B
 - a. Appendix A: Fiber Force Technical Data
 - b. Appendix B: Anode Typical Steel Pile Connection
2. Changes to Specifications:
 1. Within Section 01 13 00 (General Instructions), insert new clause 1.2.2 as follows: "The Contractor shall give the Harbour Authority **minimum 48 hours notices** for work that requires vessels to be moved."
 2. Within Section 01 13 00 (General Instructions), insert new clause 1.2.3 as follows: "The Contractor shall give the Harbour Authority **minimum 48 hours notice** for work that may interrupt harbour operations including access to the floats."
 3. Within Section 31 61 13 (Pile Driving General Requirements), replace Clause 3.1.2 with: "Drive piles to tip elevation or to refusal criteria 10 blows per inch, with impact hammer energy 28,000 ft. lbs for steel piles and 20,000 ft. lbs for timber piles, whichever comes first. If obstruction is encountered during driving, stop work and seek instructions from the Engineer."